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Santa Arna Fegional Water Cawiity Cordrnd Board

April 18, 2014
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
State of California WX -0 TH-DO0 L~ DULT - QAFh3

Repariment of Fish and Widlife
1416 gth Street, Room 1206 22
Sacramento, CA 85814

ATTN: Wendy Bogdan

BETTLEMENT OFFER NQ. R8-2014:0029: OFFER TO PARTICIPATE 1IN EXPEDITED
PAYMENT PROGRAM RELATING TO VIQLATIONS OF LAKE ELSINORE/CANYON
LAKE NUTRIENTS TMDL WATER CODE 13267 INVESTIGATIVE ORDER

Dear Ms, Bogdan:

This latter is to notify the Galifornia Department of Figh and Wildlife (herainafter
“Departiment” or “you") of alleged violations of the California Water Code and to allow
the Depattment to expedite saftlernent of the violations of Water Code 13267,

NOTICE OF VIOLATION:

The Galifornia Department of Figh and Wildiife (hareinafter the Departrent) is alleged to
have violated California Water Cade {hareinafter CWC) section 13267(b) hy failing to~
furnish techrical or monitoring program.reporte as required by & Regional Water Board
Qrder issued pursuant to CWC seclion 13267(b) as identified in the Notice of Violatign
(NOV} attached as Exhibit “1". The Department will have the opportunity o addresgthe o
alleged violations as discussed bhelow. S

,_,
Ayt
7

On March 28, 2014, Water Board staff received notification that the Bepartment o s
complied with the 13267 Order negating the need for the Regional Board fo pursue
further formal enforcement action. This selllemant agreement addiesses Water BJard <~
staff costs associated with the Department’s violation of the 13267 Investigative Opder. =

i
) i
STATUTORY LIABILITY: — -

California Wmer Code saction 13268 requires the assessment of an administrative sivil
liability penalty for failure to submit requested submitals pursuant to CWC section
13267, The Department is subject to discretionary adiministrative oivil llabilities of up to
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onethousand. dollars ($1,000) for each day in which tha viclation ocours, and o
reltnburse.the Regional Board's staff costs. This discretionary administrative alvil
liability may be assessed by the Reglonal Board beginning with the date that the.
violationa first accurred. The formal enforeement aotion that the Reglonal Board uses fo
assess such llabilily Is an administrative oivil llability complaint, although the Regional
Board may Instead refer such matters to the Attorney Genaeral's Office for prasecution.
If raferred 1o the Attarney General for prosecution, the Superior Coutt may agsess up fo
twanty-five thousarid dollars ($28,000) par leatimf

OFFER TO PARTICIPATE IN Expsmmm PAYNMENT PROGRAM:

The Department can avoid the lssuance of a formal enforcement action-and aattie the
slleged violations identlflod In the attached NOV. Since the Department sventually
comiplied with the 13267 Order, the seltlement would cover Water Board staff costs
associated witl addressing the Depariment’s non-compliance. Details of the proposed
sefilement are described below and addressed i the enclosed doouments.

Topromote tesolution of the violation of fhie 13267 Investigative Order, the Reglonal
Board makes this Condiiona) Offer. ‘The Depariment may aceept this offer, waive the
Department's right to a hearing, and pay Water Board staff costs of $6,000 that are.s
result:of Water Board staff time spent Qﬂﬁ’tﬁﬂﬁﬁg Department staff and other agencies’
ataff throughout 2%312»»2@2% to determine cﬂmn ianoe with the: 13267 Order, drafting the
NOV and preparing a draft Administrative Civil Liability Compleint and this settlement
agresment. The specific actions cunducted Iay Water Board-staff and the associated
fime is presented in Exhibit "2, f the Bé;}ar{ment slects to do so, subject to the
- corditions befow, the Regional Board will accept that payment in settiément of any |
enforeerment action that would otherwise arise cut of the violations identified In the NOV.
Accordingly, the Reglonal Board will forego issuance of & formal administrative
-complaint, will not refer the violations to the Aftorney General, and will walve its rightto
seak additional discretionary aivil liabilities for the violations identified in the NQV,

The Efxpacﬂtad Payment Pragram does not address or resolve liability for aty vm!atu;srr
thatis hot specifically sﬁentif ed i1 the NOV. regardiess of tha date that fhe viplation:
oecurred.

THE DEPARTMENT’S OPTIONS FOR RESPONSE TO OFFER:

" The Department has the following options inTespapse o the offer far participat) ng In the -
Expedited Payrment program:

A, [fthe Department: accepts this aﬁa? please complete and return the enclosed
“Acteptance of Conditional F{é%lutnon ‘and Waiver of Right to Hearing;
(pmpc;s@d) Ordet” (Acseptance and Walver) on oF before May 19, 2074,
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B If the Department choosss to corest any of the violations alleged in the
NGOV, please [dentify the specific violation and the basis far the challange {factual
erron, affirmative defenss, ele.) on or before the due date specified above,

Responses contesting any of the vickations alleged i the NOV shall be submitted
as a pof via email or CD to Hope 8mythe, Hope Smythe@wate rboards.ca.govy,
and submitted by you under penalty of perjury,

The Reglonal Board stalf will evaluate the contested violation and take one of
two actions:

1} The Reglonal Board staff will getermine that the violation is not supportad,

 expunge the alleged violation, teke na further action against the Department
for the alleged violation, and notify the Department of that determination. The
Department will be given thirly (30) days from the date of receipt of the
Regional Board siaff determination to complete and raturn the Acceptance
and Waiver for the remainder of the violations; or

2) The Regional Board staff will determine that the alleged violation js
- reritorfous, and will notify the Departnient of that defermination. The
Departmant will be given thirty (30) days from the dste of receipt of the
Regional Board staff determination to complete and return the Acceptance
and Waiver,

C. Ifthe Departmeant chooses not & make a payment in respanse to the
Regional Board stafl's determination, the Department should expect {0 he
contacted regarding formal enforcement action that will be initiated with regard to

the contested violations. - In.a formal enforcement action, the liability amount

sought and/or imposed may excesd the liability amount set forth in this

Conditional Offer. Moreover, the cost of enforcement is a factor that can be

cansidered in assessing the liability amount, '

CONDITIONS FOR REGIONAL BOARD ACCEPTANCE OF RESOLUTIGN:

Per Water Board policy, the Regional Roard will publish notice of and provide at least 30
days for pubilic comment on any preposed resclition ofan enforcemant action and
sattlement. Upon receipt of the Depariment's Acceptance and Waiver, the Regional
Board staff will publish a hotice of the proposed resolution of the vialations.

If no comments are received within the 30-day comment period, and unless there are
new material facts that become avaflable to the Regional Board, the Regional Board
Exacutive Officer will execute the Acceptance and Walver as a stipulated order
assessing the uncontested penalty smount pursuant to CWE section 13288(b)(1).
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If, however, significant comments are received in opposition to the setllement, this Offer
may be withdrawn. Inthat case, the Department's waiver pursuantto the Accaptance
and Walver will also be treated as withdrawn. In that case, the violations will be
addressed in a liability assessment proceeding, Atthe labilily assessmant bearing the
Depariment will be free to make arguments as to any of the alleged violations, and the
Department's agreement to acuept this canditional offer will nat in any way be binding or
used-as evidence agalnst the Department. The Depardment will be provided with further
inrformation on the liability assessment proceeding.

in the evant the Acceptance and Walveris axecuted by the Regional Board Executive.
Offieer, full payment of the assessed armount shall be due within thirty (30) calendar
days after the Reglonal Board Executive Officer's siecution. The $8,000 liability shall
be paid by cashiers or certifisd check for made out tothe "State Water Pollution Cleanup
and Abatement Account”. Failure to pay the full penalty within the required time period
may subject the Departrient to further liabliity,

Should you have any quastions about this Conditienal Qffer or Notice of Violation,
piease confact Senior Staff Counsel, Ms. Julle Macedo at

Julie Macedo@waterboards ca.gov or 916-323-6847. You may also contact me at
Hope Smyvthe@walerboards.ca.gov or 957-782-4483,

Blnceraly,

fhp (e Sl A

Hope A. Smythe
Diviston Chief -

Enclosures! |
Acceptance of Conditionat Resofution and Waiver of Right to Hearing; (proposed)
Order ' ' '
Exhibit “1" - February 15, 2013 Notice of Viokation
Exhiblt "2” — Sumrmary of Staff Costs

oo wigttachmerits _ _
Julie Macedq, Office of Enforcemant, BWRCB, Julis. Macedo@waterboards.ea.gov
Scott Bewsll, Ban Jacinio Wildife Ares, ssewall@wildlife.ca.gov -




AGGEPTANGE OF CONDITIONAL RESOLUTION
AND WAIVER OF RIGHT TO HEARING: (nroposed) ORDER

Galifartia Department of Fish and Wildlife
Selflemant Offer No. B8-2014-0028

By signing below and returning this Accaptafice of Conditional Resalution and Waiver of Right to
Hearing (Acceptance and Waiver) to the Banta Ana Regiopal Water Quality Control Board (Ragional
Board), the Calitarnia Depariment of Fish Widlifa (Depariment) hereby aceepis the "Offer to Participate
in Expadited Payment Program” and walves the right 1o a hearing before the Regional Board {o disputa
the allegations of vinlaflens desarlbed In the February 18, 2013 Notice of Violatlon (NOV), which is
attached heretd as Exhibit "1" and incorporated herein by reference. The NOV was issued as o result of
the Departrent's failure to comply with & Calffornia Water Cotle section 13267 Investigative Order
issued by the Reglonal Board on October, 12, 2013,

The Department agrees that the NOV shall serve ag a domplaint pursusnt to Article 2.5 of the California
Water Code and thal no separate complaint is required for the Regional Board to assert jurisdiclion over
the alleged violations through the Divislon Chlaf,

- Subsequent to the'issuance of the NOV, an March 28, 2014, the Regional Board recelved motification
that the Depariment has complied with the 13267 Order; however, considsrable time and effurt was
expended by Water Board staff to address the Department's nop-compliance with the 13267 Order.

The Deparimsnt agraes to pay for Water Board staff costs in the sum of $6.000 in fieu of payment of the

panaltiss that can be discretionanly imposed by-California Waiter Code section 13268, (Expedited - E
Payment Amount). The payraant of 86,000 which shall be deemed payrasn In full-of any civil liability i
pursuant b Water Code sectlon 13268 that ofharwise might bs assessed for the violations dascribad in :
the NOV. The Departmant understands thal this Acceptance and Walver waives the Dapartmient’s. right

ta contest the allegations In the NOV and the amount of clvil liabllity for such violations, The Départmant

also racognizes that participation in the Expedited Payment Program may beused as evidense ofa

prior enfarcament action consistent with Water Code section 13327,

The Department understands that this Acceptance and Waiver does not address or resolve liability for
any vialation that is not spaclically identified in the NOV.

Upan exseution by the Dapartmert, the complated Accaptance and Waiver shall be returned to:

Hope §mythe

Divislon Chisf

Kegional Water Quality Control Board, Banta Ana Region
3737 Maln Streel, Sulte 500

Riversite, Galifornia 92501

Hope Smvthe@waterboards.ca gov

The Department understands that Water Board policy is that the Regional Board will publish notice of
and provide at least 30 days for publlic comment on any propesad resolution of an enforcement action,
Agcordingly, this Acseptance and Waiver, prior 1o sxscution by the Regional Board Executive Officer,

will be published as required by law for public comment,
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IF r comments are receivad within the natics period that cduse the Reglonal Board Executive Officer
to question the Expedited Payment Amount, the Regional Board Executive Officer will exacute the
Acceptance and Waiver,

The Department understands that if significant comments are received in opposition to the Expediied
Paymert Amount, the offer on behalf of the Regional Board to resolve the violations set forth in the
NOV may b withdrawn. In that clrcumstance, the Department will be advised of the withdrawal and
an administrative civil iabllity complaint may be (ssuad and the matter may be set for a hearing before
ihe Regional Board. For such a liability hearing, the Department understands that this Acceptance
anct Waiver executed by e Department will ba treated as & seftlement communication and will not be
uzed as pvidence in that hearing. '

The Department further understands that once the Acceptance and Waiver is exectted by the
Regional Board Executive Officar, the full payment required by the deadiine set forth below is a
congtition of this Accaptance and Walver, Inaccordance with Callfornia Water Code saction 13268
funds collected for violations of Water Saction 13287 shall be deposited in the State Water Poflution
Cleanup and Abaternent Account. Accerdingly, the 36,000 liabilily shall be paid by a cashiers or
certifiad chack for $6,000 mades out to tha "Siate Water Pollution Cleanup and Abaterment Account™.
Flaase include the following referance on the payment: R8-2014-0028, The payment must be
submitied to the State Water Resources Control Boand, Division of Administrative Services, Adccunting
Branch 10071 | Strest, 18" Floor, Sacramento, California 26814 no later than thirty £30) days after the
date the Acceptance and Waiver is executed by the Regional Board Executive Officer. A copy of the
chack should be fransmitted to Hope Smythe at the above address or transmitted electronically at
Hops Brvihe@waterboards, ca.qov.

1 har&by-aﬁi‘rm that | am duly authorized t0 act on behalf of and to bind the Department in the making
and giving of this Accaplance and Waiver,

California Degartgeft of Fish ahd Wildife

25 A‘@?f’”/q

By: ot

(Signed fsﬁam%& e | (Daley :
jﬁfu?‘ Ko i, Lrc Bnvianpend® e bis
(Printed or typed nare) (Title)

IT 15 80 ORDERED PURSUANT TO WATER CODE SECTION 13268

Dates

By .
Kurt V, Barchiold
Execulive Officer




